Introduced by: Date: Action:

Vote:

Mayor 01/18/94 Adopted Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 94-006

A RESOLUTION DECLARING CENTRAL PENINSULA GENERAL HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING METHOD OF THE DISPOSAL

WHEREAS, Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. has declared the following Ohmeda brand anesthesia equipment as surplus and desires to trade in such equipment:

Unitrol anesthesia machine snABDK00869
Anesthesia ventilator fluidic snAAEK00612
Monitor sn3-0873
Forance vaporizer - 100F snAKDJ01623
Halothane vaproizer - 100F snBAKK00623

- WHEREAS, Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. has declared nine hospital beds (equipment #'s 01426, 01385, 01462, 00196, 01436, 01442, 01429, 01434, 01145) as surplus equipment and desires to sell these beds to another healthcare provider through a bid process; and
- WHEREAS, Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. will first offer this equipment to the South Peninsula Hospital according to Borough Code 5.28.500(D);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the Ohmeda brand anesthesia equipment at Central Peninsula General Hospital is declared as surplus and that Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. is authorized to trade in such equipment if declined for use by South Peninsula Hospital.
- SECTION 2. That the nine hospital beds at Central Peninsula General Hospital are declared as surplus and that Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. is authorized to sell such equipment to another healthcare provider through a bid process if declined for use by South Peninsula Hospital.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 18th DAY OF JANUARY, 1994.

Betty J. Olick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Naughan, Borough Clerk